

No. 20-1758

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RD LEGAL FUNDING, LLC, RD LEGAL FUNDING
PARTNERS, LP, RD LEGAL FINANCE, LLC,
and RONI DERSOVITZ,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU AND
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Anne M. Voigts
Counsel of Record
Michael D. Roth
David K. Willingham
Jeffrey M. Hammer
KING & SPALDING LLP
633 West Fifth Street
Suite 1600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-4355
avoigts@kslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

September 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. The Legal Issues Are Cleanly Presented And The Procedural Posture Of This Case Does Not Preclude Review | 2 |
| II. Contrary To The Government’s Contentions, There Is Every Reason To Grant Review Now | 3 |
| III. This Court’s Decision In <i>Collins</i> Provides An Additional Reason For Review..... | 7 |
| IV. This Court Should Grant Review Now | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017)..... | 3 |
| <i>Ceribelli v. Elghanayan</i> , No. 91-3337, 1994 WL 529853 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 1994) | 6 |
| <i>CFPB v. Access Funding, LLC</i> , No. 1:16-cv-03759, 2021 WL 2915118 (D. Md. July 12, 2021)..... | 4 |
| <i>CFPB v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 20-044, 2020 WL 7042251 (D.R.I. Dec. 1, 2020) | 4 |
| <i>CFPB</i> <i>v. Nat’l Collegiate Master Student Loan Tr.</i> , No. 17-1323, 2021 WL 1169029 (D. Del. Mar. 26, 2021)..... | 4 |
| <i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-101, 2021 WL 134618 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 13, 2021) | 4 |
| <i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-101, 2021 WL 772238 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 26, 2021) | 4 |
| <i>CFPB v. Seila Law LLC</i> , 984 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 3 |
| <i>CFPB v. Seila Law LLC</i> , 997 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2021)..... | 3 |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... | 1, 5, 8, 10 |
| <i>Cook v. Tullis</i> , 85 U.S. 332 (1874)..... | 6 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Cresta Blanca Wine Co. v. E. Wine Corp.</i> , 143 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1944) | 6 |
| <i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)..... | 6 |
| <i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 9 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund</i> <i>v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co.</i> <i>v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)..... | 2 |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n</i> <i>v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)..... | 2 |
| <i>Panama R. Co. v. Napier Shipping Co.</i> , 166 U. S. 280 (1897)..... | 2 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... | 1, 8, 10 |
| <i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)..... | 7 |
| Statute 12 U.S.C. § 5552(b)(2)..... | 5 |
